Group MCEV was reduced by net capital movements of EUR

6,741mn essentially comprising dividends paid from Allianz SE to

shareholders and the share buy-back.

12
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2016 – Allianz SE– Group Actuarial

2.7 Sensitivities

Sensitivity testing with respect to the underlying best estimate

assumptions is an important part of MCEV calculations. Both

economic and non-economic factors are tested. The same

management rules and policyholder behavior have been assumed

in the sensitivities as for the base case. It should be noted that the

sensitivities are usually correlated so that the impact of two events

occurring simultaneously is unlikely to be the sum of the

outcomes of the corresponding tests. Where it has been

determined that the impact of assumption changes is

symmetrical, one-sided sensitivities are shown.

The sensitivities presented in Exhibit 8 below correspond to the

primary economic and non-economic factors specified in the

MCEV Principles. The magnitude of the assumption shifts are not

indicative of what may or may not actually occur.

SENSITIVITIES  Exhibit 8

€ MN

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR
mn %

EUR
mn %

Central Assumptions 36,242 100% 1,882 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -922 -3% -12 -1%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 261 1% -36 -2%

   Equity values – 20 % -2,107 -6% -111 -6%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -1,194 -3% -27 -1%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -760 -2% -20 -1%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 462 1% 124 7%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 1,178 3% 106 6%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk

-596 -2% -43 -2%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk

-2,531 -7% -28 -2%

A description of the disclosed sensitivities follows. Details of the

sensitivities by region are provided in chapter 3.

 Sensitivity to a decrease/increase of the underlying market risk-

free rates
This sensitivity shows by how much the MCEV would change if

market interest rates in the different economies were to fall/rise.

The sensitivity is designed to indicate the impact of a sudden shift

in the risk-free yield-curve, accompanied by a shift in all economic

assumptions including discount rates, market values of fixed

income assets as well as equity and real estate return

[…]

The VNB at point of sale contributed EUR 1,051mn pre-tax, of

which EUR 78mn were from Germany Health and EUR 38mn from

Switzerland. Earning the reference rate on the in-force portfolio

increased MCEV by EUR 600mn, expected returns in excess of the

reference rate added EUR 1,036mn.

Operating variances of EUR 1,125mn include refinements on the

local actuarial models to reflect regulatory changes in Austria

(EUR 26mn), as well as annual update of assumptions in

Switzerland (EUR 64mn) and favorable deviations between

predicted and actual reserves in Germany Heath (EUR 71mn).

Economic variances of EUR 869mn reflects the slight improvement

of interest rates mainly impacting Switzerland, as well as lower

volatilities and improvement on equity markets.

Germany Life and Germany Health made a capital transfer of EUR

379mn and EUR 100mn respectively, and Switzerland paid a

dividend of EUR 93mn.

3.2.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 12 shows the sensitivities for the German Speaking

Countries’ MCEV and VNB.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 12

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR
mn %

EUR
mn %

Central Assumptions 14,876 100% 730 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -716 -5% 9 1%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 309 2% -34 -5%

   Equity values – 20 % -931 -6% -60 -8%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -537 -4% -1 0%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -262 -2% -12 -2%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 240 2% 39 5%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 163 1% 39 5%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -102 -1% -6 -1%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -290 -2% 9 1%

The portfolio is mostly participating business with long premium

paying terms. Sensitivities to non-economic assumptions are

relatively low because technical surplus is shared with

policyholders. For the German health business, premiums are

adjusted when assumptions are change.

Due to the asymmetric nature of embedded options and

guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on MCEV

than rising rates. Shift in new business interest rate sensitivity was

driven by Germany Life due to higher share of capital efficient

products, which started having an impact on the total portfolio,

[…]

Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

21
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2017 – Allianz SE – Group Actuarial, Planning and Controlling

the in-force portfolio increased MCEV by EUR 343mn; expected

returns in excess of the reference rate added another EUR 297mn.

The non-economic impact of EUR -225mn refers mainly to

updates in France partly offset by minor impacts from Italy and

Benelux from updated of expense assumptions.

Operating variances of EUR 326mn were primarily based on

contributions from France (EUR 471mn) partly offset by Italy (EUR

-122mn).

The contribution of economic variances of EUR 702mn was mostly

coming from France and Italy as well as Benelux.

Capital movements of overall EUR 1,312mn including Italy (EUR

658mn), France (EUR 420mn), Benelux (EUR 201mn), Turkey (EUR

23mn), Lebanon (EUR 6mn) and Egypt (EUR 5mn).

3.4.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 18 presents the sensitivities for Western & Southern

Europe’s MCEV and VNB.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 18

€MN

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

 EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 9,886 100% 435 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -315 -3% -29 -7%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 174 2% 18 4%

   Equity values – 20 % -1,076 -11% -48 -11%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -268 -3% -9 -2%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -264 -3% -8 -2%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 154 2% 39 9%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 707 7% 44 10%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -268 -3% -9 -2%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -885 -9% -8 -2%

Lower interest rate sensitivity driven by slightly higher interest

rates for both new business and inforce.

The higher equity sensitivity compared to last year is based on an

overall increasing equity exposure in the SAAs, especially in the

French portfolio.

The non-economic exposures remained on a relatively low level.

22
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2016 – Allianz SE– Group Actuarial

3.5 France

3.5.1. DEVELOPMENT OF VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS

The VNB written in France in 2017 increased to EUR 146mn, 247%

higher than the value in 2016. The NBM went up from 0.8% to 1.9%.

[…]

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2017 – Allianz SE – Group Actuarial, Planning and Controlling

Operating variances of EUR -122mn includes several impacts such

as the update of the lapse mass shock calculation in DARTA which

impacts the risk margin.

Economic variances (EUR 330mn) were driven by narrowing of

credit spreads, supported by higher interest rates and lower

volatilities as well as favorable development of the equity markets.

Dividend payment and capital upstream of EUR 658mn.

3.6.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 24 shows the sensitivities for Italy’s MCEV and VNB.

The VNB exposure to changes in interest rates is similar to last

year driven by the intended shift of new business mix towards risk

and unit linked products, and savings with lower guarantees. The

corresponding MCEV exposure remained at the level of previous

years.

Equity sensitivity is driven by the unit linked business in DARTA

and Credit RAS and a higher exposure in Allianz SpA.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 24

€MN

Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR

mn %

EUR

mn %

Central Assumptions 2,251 100% 184 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -144 -6% -4 -2%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 114 5% 2 1%

   Equity values – 20 % -231 -10% -27 -15%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -60 -3% -2 -1%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -21 -1% -1 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 42 2% 11 6%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 79 4% 12 6%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -33 -1% -8 -4%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -60 -3% 0 0%

26
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2016 – Allianz SE– Group Actuarial

3.7 Iberia & Latin America

3.7.1. DEVELOPMENT OF VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS

The VNB written in Iberia & Latin America in 2017 increased to

EUR 104mn, 18% higher than the value in 2016. The NBM changed

from 4.4% to 5.2%. Exhibit 25 presents an analysis of the changes.

The increase of EUR 16mn in VNB was driven by a higher share of

protection products.

In Spain, VNB increased by EUR 3mn in 2017 driven by

management actions reducing sales on saving products to the

benefit of unit linked and protection. The emergency sale of the

[…]

Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

27
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2017 – Allianz SE – Group Actuarial, Planning and Controlling

linked to the bank (EUR -117mn) counterbalanced by the update

of lapse assumptions in the bancassurance channel after the

crisis of the bank partner (EUR 75mn).

Operating variances of EUR -85mn reflect the higher than

expected lapses in Portugal and Spain (related to the bank partner

business). In Mexico, the change in regulatory treatment of

reserving unit linked savings products, as well as a model

migration and an update of the mortality table for annuities

contributed positively to the values.

Economic variances of EUR 56mn was mainly driven by narrowing

of credit spreads in Spain.

In Spain and Portugal dividends of EUR 63mn and EUR 8mn were

paid respectively.

3.7.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 27 presents the sensitivities for Iberia & Latin America’s

MCEV and VNB.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 27

€MN

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR

mn %

EUR

mn %

Central Assumptions 1,377 100% 104 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp 12 1% 8 8%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp -17 -1% -8 -8%

   Equity values – 20 % -5 0% -1 -1%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -20 -1% 2 2%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -4 0% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 83 6% 23 22%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 28 2% 2 2%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -50 -4% -7 -7%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -236 -17% 0 0%

Interest rate sensitivity for the in-force blocks is dominated by the

protection portfolios in Portugal and Spain and the unit linked

portfolio in Mexico, where rising rates mainly affect PVFP

discounting and therefore lower the value.

Non-economic sensitivities are relatively high compared to other

entities, driven by the risk portfolios in Spain and Portugal.

The exposure to longevity risk relates to the existing pension

portfolio in Spain and the annuity portfolio in Mexico.

28
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2016 – Allianz SE– Group Actuarial

[…]

Value as at 31 December
2017 35 6.4% 555

Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

29
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2017 – Allianz SE – Group Actuarial, Planning and Controlling

another EUR 54mn, mainly coming from over-return on

management expectations in Slovakia.

Non-economic assumption changes of EUR -17mn included

decrease in lapse assumption of traditional business in Slovakia.

Operating variances of EUR -35mn mainly due to unfavorable

lapses development in Slovakia.

Economic variances of overall EUR 17mn contain the impact of

narrowing credit spreads in Slovakia (EUR 12mn) and higher

interest rate environment (EUR 5mn).

Net capital movement overall of EUR 79mn from Slovakia, Poland,

Hungary, Croatia and Romania of EUR 60mn, EUR 8mn, EUR 7mn,

EUR 3mn and EUR 1mn respectively.

3.8.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 30 presents the sensitivities for Central and Eastern

Europe’s MCEV and VNB.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 30

€MN

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR

mn

%

EUR

mn

%

Central Assumptions 781 100% 35 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -18 -2% 0 1%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 13 2% 0 -1%

   Equity values – 20 % 7 1% 0 0%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -10 -1% 0 0%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -1 0% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 21 3% 4 10%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 29 4% 4 10%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -16 -2% -4 -11%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -4 0% 0 0%

For the in-force blocks, interest rate sensitivity is dominated by

Croatian, Slovakian and Czech traditional savings products with

high guarantees. For rising interest rates, the effect on PVFP

discounting leading to lower values for unit linked business in

Poland and Hungary partly offsets the positive contribution.

The exposure to swaption volatilities is almost exclusively based

on guarantee costs in Slovakia.

The exposure to death risks relates to business in Slovakia, Czech

Republic and Poland due to the protection business.

[…]

lapses and update on paid up assumptions in Indonesia offset by

updates of morbidity rates and rebate/expense linked to unit

linked in Taiwan.

Operating variances (EUR 19mn) driven by a refinement of

actuarial models in Taiwan (EUR 40mn) were counterbalanced by

higher than expected lapses in unit linked in Indonesia (EUR -

10mn) and higher than expected health claims in Thailand (EUR -

5mn).

The overall economic impact of EUR 78mn was driven by higher

interest rates in Indonesia and China, supported by positive

development of equity markets mainly in Thailand, and better

unit linked performance in Taiwan.

Net capital movements of overall EUR 45mn comprised of a

dividend paid in Thailand of EUR 25mn and a capital injection of

EUR 69mn in Taiwan.

Exhibit 33 has been included exceptionally for the current MCEV

report. It contains historical MCEV data for the Asia Pacific region

excluding South Korea. The purpose is to provide the reader a like

to like basis for comparison. South Korea business was divested in

2016 and therefore is not part of the 2016, nor 2017 MCEV year-end

values.

MCEV DEVELOPMENT  Exhibit 33

EUR mn

 2014 2015 2016 2017

Incl. South Korea 226 -324 n.a. n.a.

Excl. South Korea 835 1,041 1,293 1,640

3.9.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 34 presents the sensitivities for Asia Pacific’s MCEV and

VNB.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 34

€MN

 Inforce MCEV
1

New Business
VNB

EUR

mn

%

EUR

mn

%

Central Assumptions 1,640 100% 227 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp -74 -4% -2 -1%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp 53 3% -1 0%

   Equity values – 20 % -53 -3% -8 -4%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -41 -2% -4 -2%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % 0 0% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % 62 4% 21 9%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 71 4% 11 5%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -109 -7% -14 -6%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -34 -2% 0 0%

Sensitivities to interest rates are driven by the high guarantees in

the old-block of traditional portfolios in Taiwan.

Based on the asymmetric nature of embedded options and

guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on in-force

block than rising rates.

Mortality sensitivity driven by Taiwan in both MCEV and VNB as

unit linked business has mortality coverage.

Taiwan drives also the MCEV longevity sensitivity, due to the whole

life health product from old block portfolios.

[…]

Earning the reference rate on the in-force portfolio added EUR

434mn to MCEV. Expected returns in excess of the reference rate

increased MCEV by EUR 93mn.

Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

33
Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2017 – Allianz SE – Group Actuarial, Planning and Controlling

Operating variances of EUR 297mn reflect an improvement of the

long term care (“LTC”) model.

The tax amount includes the positive tax reform impact (EUR

310mn). The effect does not consider the part of the benefits of the

tax reform that might be passed onto policyholders. This will be

clarified in 2018.

Economic variances of EUR 2,040mn resulted from narrowing of

credit spreads in the portfolio (EUR 1,121mn), lower volatilities

(EUR 475mn) and positive development of equity markets (EUR

215mn) partially offset by lower rates (EUR -191mn).

Dividends of EUR 650mn were paid.

3.10.3. SENSITIVITIES

Exhibit 37 shows the sensitivities for the MCEV and VNB in the USA.

SENSITIVITIES   Exhibit 37

€MN

 Inforce MCEV
New Business

VNB

EUR

mn %

EUR

mn %

Central Assumptions 7,429 100% 323 100%

EV change by economic factors

   Risk Free Rate – 50bp 189 3% 2 1%

   Risk Free Rate +50bp -282 -4% -10 -3%

   Equity values – 20 % -35 0% 6 2%

   Swaption volatilities +25 % -317 -4% -16 -5%

   Equity option volatilities +25 % -229 -3% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

   Lapse Rates – 10 % -107 -1% -2 -1%

   Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 171 2% 6 2%

   Mortality + 15 % for products with
death risk -29 0% -1 0%

   Mortality – 20 % for products with
longevity risk -1,077 -14% -29 -9%

With the increased weight of fixed-index annuities in the in-force

portfolio, the exposure to interest rate upshifts became

predominant in terms of absolute values, same as for new

business. Interest rate sensitivities have switched signs since 2014,

as different lines of business respond differently to the

development of rates. An interest rate up-shock on fixed-index

annuities has a negative impact which was more significant for

the 2017 results.

The significant longevity exposure of both the in-force block and

the new business is related to the guaranteed minimum